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 Violation letter   

  Regd/Speed Post     

भारत सरकार /Government of India 

खान मं�ालय/Ministry of Mines 

भारतीय खान � यूरो/ Indian Bureau of Mines   

�े�ीय खान �नयं�क का काया�लय/Office of the Regional Controller of Mines 

Phone No.: (0832)- 2741757                                                              Opp.Old  R.T.O.’s Office, 

Fax No.    : (0832) –2741758                            P.O. FATORDA - 403602, 

E-Mail      : ro.goa@ibm.gov.in                            Margao-GOA 

File No:- MAH/RTG/BX-10/GOA                                                Date:-    24.05.2019 

To,  

Mr. Milind Sardessai, Nominated Owner 

 M/s Infrastructure Logistics Pvt. Ltd., Cidade De Goa,  

Vainguinim Beach, Goa – 403004 

Sub : Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of 

your Gudeghar Bauxite Mine,(Mine Code 07MSH20006, area 91.58 Ha) M/s Infrastructure 

Logistics Pvt. Ltd situated in  Gudeghar Village of Mandangad taluka, Ratnagiri District of 

Maharashtra. 

 

Sir, 
              The following provision of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found   

violated in your above mine during the inspection on 13/05/2019   by the undersigned in presence of Mr. 

Pramod Sarode, Mines Manager and Mining Engineer. 

Rule                                      Nature of Violation observed 

11(1) Mining Operation have not been carried out in accordance with the Scheme of 

Mining(SOM) approved vide letter no. MSH/Mech-75(MAH)/Goa/2014-15, 

dated 18.02.2015 to the extent indicated below:-  

(i) Exploration was proposed to be carried out from 2015-16 to 2017-18 by 

drilling 40 core boreholes at earmarked place to cover the entire lease area. 

Although some boreholes were reported carried out and further the 

explorataory drilling machine was also observed in place. However, the 

aforesaid proposal were not completed in the earmarked places as approved 

in SOM. 

(ii)  The excavation was proposed to be carried out between the section lines 

300650 to 300750 in the year 2018-19. However, it has observed during the 

inspection that excavation was carried out between the sectional grid lines 

300500 to 300600.  

(iii) Large quantity of mineral stacks were observed without safeguarding the 

substantial environmental protective measures to control from the washoff 

of material. 
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02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence,               

punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR,  2017.  

03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not 

found satisfactory. 

04. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this               

office within 45 (Fourty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.  

 

                                    Yours faithfully, 

 

                 (S.Prasad) 

                   Deputy Controller of Mines    

                                                                                                            Indian Bureau of Mines 

 

Copy forwarded to: -  

1. The Controller of Mines, SZ, Indian Bureau of Mines, Bengaluru. 

2. The Dy. Director, Directorate Mines and Geology, Govt.of Maharashtra,  Udyog 

Bhavan,Nagala Park,Kolhapur. 

 

 

 

         (S.Prasad) 

                   Deputy Controller of Mines    

                                                                                                             Indian Bureau of Mines 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


